

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/17/2023 3:51 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

**SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 102126-7**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III, Case No. 38834-4-III**

BIOCHRON, INC., a Washington corporation, *et al.*,

Petitioners for Discretionary Review,

v.

BLUE ROOTS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent for Discretionary Review.

**RESPONDENT BLUE ROOTS, LLC'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW TO
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON**

Attorneys for Respondent
Carl J. Oreskovich, WSBA #12779
Andrew M. Wagley, WSBA #50007
Etter, McMahon, Lamberson,
Van Wert & Oreskovich, P.C.
618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 210
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 747-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Clear Precedent in a Factually Intensive Waiver Analysis.....19

1. Blue Roots Did Not Engage in Significant Acts Inconsistent With the Right to Arbitrate.....12

2. Biochron is Not Prejudiced Via Arbitration Pursuant to the Clear Terms of the MOU.....15

B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Misapply *Otis Hous. Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha*, 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009); *Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.*, 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012); and/or *Jeoung Lee v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.*, 195 Wn.2d 699, 464 P.3d 209 (2020).....18

1. Biochron Cites *Ha* for the First Time in its Petition, Nevertheless Division Three’s Opinion is Not Inconsistent Therewith.....19

2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied *Townsend*.....21

3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied *Lee*.....24

C. The Court of Appeals Opinion is Not Inconsistent with the Right to Seek Interlocutory Review of the Denial of Arbitration.....26

V. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berman v. Tierra Real Estate Grp., LLC</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 387, 515 P.3d 1004 (2022)	9,10, 12
<i>Biochron, Inc. v. Blue Roots, LLC</i> , 529 P.3d 464 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023).....	passim
<i>David Terry Investments, LLC-PRC v. Headwaters Dev. Grp.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 159, 463 P.3d 117 (2020)	10
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 170 Wn. App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012).....	28
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Jeoung Lee v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 699, 464 P.3d 209 (2020).....	passim
<i>Marcus & Millichap v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald</i> , 192 Wn. App. 465, 369 P.3d 503 (2016)	10, 28
<i>Nw. Gas Ass'n v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn. App. 98, 168 P.3d 443 (2007)	13, 17
<i>Otis Hous. Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009).....	passim
<i>River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Gearhard</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 554, 465 P.3d 336 (2020).....	11

<i>State v. Halstien,</i> 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Stranger Creek & Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.,</i> 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	11
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</i> 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012).....	passim
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula,</i> 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	10
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Env'tl., Inc.,</i> 159 Wn. App. 82, 90, 246 P.3d 205 (2010).....	13
<i>Wiese v. Cach, LLC,</i> 189 Wn. App. 466, 358 P.3d 1213 (2015).....	10, 15

COURT RULES & STATUTES

RAP 2.2	27
RAP 13.4	2, 8
RAP 18.17	29
RCW 7.04A.070	28
RCW 7.04A.080	14, 17
